Federal Parent Locator Service

Child Support Enforcement Network

Release 07-01 – Minor June 1, 2007

Release Specifications

Document Version 1.0 March 1, 2007

Administration for Children and Families
Office of Child Support Enforcement
370 L'Enfant Promenade S.W.
Washington, DC 20447

DCN: C8-02.06.71.01

This document was prepared for the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Child Support Enforcement under Contract Number NIH CIOSP 263-01-D-0054 by Lockheed Martin, Information Technology & Global Services, Incorporated. The work was authorized in compliance with the following specific prime task order:

Delivery Order Number: HHS-ACF-2006C-2500

Delivery Order Title: Child Support Enforcement Network

Document Date: March 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	DISCONTINUE FIRG UPDATE FILE (OCSE Ref #278)		1-1
	1.1	Summary of Changes	1-1
	1.2	Background	1-1
	1.3	Description of Changes	1-1
		Impact on States	

1.0 DISCONTINUE FIRG UPDATE FILE (OCSE REF #278)

The Child Support Enforcement Network (CSENet) 2000 Application is being modified to download only the Intergovernmental Referral Guide Master File from the FIRG server twice a month and send it to States.'

1.1 Summary of Changes

The CSENet application is being modified so that it will send to States only the active address information from the IRG Master File. The IRG Update File will no longer be distributed.

1.2 Background

Currently, States may request the IRG Master File, the IRG Update File, or both. The IRG Update File contains invalid data, and replacing the address data using the IRG Master File provides more accurate address information.

1.3 Description of Changes

Modify the CSENet application to ensure that States only receive active address information from the IRG Master File.

1.4 Impact on States

States will no longer receive the IRG Update File from the CSENet application.